(ii) Receivables and payables balances are not subject to interest rate risk.

Interest rate risk sensitivity
Sensitivity disclosure analysis and assumptions
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market
interest rates. The Corporation does not hold any interest-bearing financial instruments that are measured at fair value, and
therefore has no exposure to fair value interest rate risk.

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in
market interest rates. The Corporation has minimal exposure to cash flow interest rate risks through cash and deposits,
term deposits and bank overdrafts that are at floating rate.

140

The tables that follow show the impact on the Corporation’s net result and equity for each category of financial instrument
held by the Corporation at the end of the reporting period, if the above movements were to occur.

2022 Financial instruments

  Profit or Loss Equity

Carrying
amount

-100 basis
points

+100 basis
points

-100 basis
points

+100 basis
points

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and deposits(i) 13,765 (138) 138 (138) 138
Trade receivables(ii) 13,056 - - - -
Other receivables(ii) 141 - - - -
Other receivables - Westpac deposit 1,000 (10) 10 (10) 10

Financial liabilities
Payables(ii) 13,641 - - - -
Interest bearing liabilities - fixed 280,000 - - - -
Interest bearing liabilities - maturing 40,000 400 (400) 400 (400)
Interest bearing liabilities - variable 9,500 95 (95) 95 (95)
Total 371,103 347 (347) 347 (347)

2021 Financial instruments

  Profit or Loss Equity

Carrying
amount

-50 basis
points

+50 basis
points

-50 basis
points

+50 basis
points

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

Financial assets
Cash and deposits(i) 10,897 (54) 54 (54) 54
Trade receivables(ii) 12,407 - - - -
Other receivables(ii) 138 - - - -
Other receivables - Westpac deposit 1,000 (5) 5 (5) 5

Financial liabilities
Payables(ii) 17,297 - - - -
Interest bearing liabilities - fixed 270,000 - - - -
Interest bearing liabilities - maturing 40,000 200 (200) 200 (200)
Interest bearing liabilities - variable 15,500 78 (78) 78 (78)
Total 367,239 219 (219) 219 (219)

(i) All cash and cash equivalents are held at variable interest rates.
(ii) Receivables and payables balances are not subject to interest rate risk.

Foreign Exchange Risk

Foreign exchange risk arises when future commercial transactions and recognised assets and liabilities are denominated in
a currency that is not the entity's functional currency. The Corporation has no exposure to changes in the foreign exchange
rate.

Other Price Risk

The Corporation has no significant exposure to other price risk.

141

7.2 Contingent assets and contingent liabilities

Contingent assets and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the balance sheet but are disclosed and, if quantifiable,